
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
November 1, 2018 
 
Board of Selectmen  
Town of Acton, Maine  
Acton, Maine 

 
We were engaged by the Town of Acton, Maine and have audited the financial statements of the Town of Acton, 
Maine as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018.  The following statements and schedules have been excerpted 
from the 2018 financial statements, a complete copy of which, including our opinion thereon, will be available for 
inspection at the Town Office.   

 
Included herein are: 
  

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds       Statement C 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget  
     and Actual - General Fund       Schedule 1 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budgetary Basis - Budget  
and Actual - General Fund Revenues      Schedule A 

 
Schedule of Departmental Operations - General Fund                                 Schedule B 
 
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Governmental Funds   Schedule D 

     
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Governmental 
  Funds          Schedule E 
         
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds   Schedule F 

     
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Special Revenue 
   Funds         Schedule G 

    
Combining Balance Sheet - Nonmajor Permanent Funds    Schedule H 

     
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  
  Changes in Fund Balances - Nonmajor Permanent Funds   Schedule I 

 

 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 

 

3 Old Orchard Road, Buxton, Maine 04093 
Tel: (800) 300-7708    (207) 929-4606 Fax: (207) 929-4609 

www.rhrsmith.com 

Proven Expertise and Integrity 

 



STATEMENT C 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Other Total 

General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,731,199$     52,087$         3,783,286$     

Investments -                    70,617           70,617           

Accounts receivable (net of allowance for

  uncollectibles):

  Taxes 284,931         -                    284,931         

  Liens 98,950           -                    98,950           

  Other 116,295         -                    116,295         

Inventory 3,179             -                    3,179             

Due from other funds 4,500             -                    4,500             

TOTAL ASSETS 4,239,054$     122,704$        4,361,758$     

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 131,747$        -$                  131,747$        

Accrued expenses 253,952         -                    253,952         

Accrued compensated absences 111,138         -                    111,138         

Due to other funds -                    4,500             4,500             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 496,837         4,500             501,337         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Prepaid taxes 29,203           -                    29,203           

Deferred tax revenue 257,000         -                    257,000         

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 286,203         -                    286,203         

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable - inventory 3,179             -                    3,179             

Restricted 1,497,480       122,704         1,620,184       

Committed 212,496         -                    212,496         

Assigned 68,327           -                    68,327           

Unassigned 1,674,532       (4,500)            1,670,032       

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 3,456,014       118,204         3,574,218       

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS

OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 4,239,054$     122,704$        4,361,758$     



SCHEDULE 1 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 3,473,810$ 3,473,810$ 3,473,810$ -$                

Resources (Inflows):

Property taxes 6,711,679   6,711,679   6,707,013   (4,666)         

Excise taxes 412,500      412,500      585,077      172,577       

Intergovernmental 197,029      559,085      557,889      (1,196)         

Charges for services 94,900        120,551      251,734      131,183       

Investment income 8,000          8,000          21,299        13,299         

Other revenue 99,000        248,915      273,969      25,054         

Amounts Available for Appropriation 10,996,918 11,534,540 11,870,791 336,251       

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

General government 732,540      732,540      673,903      58,637         

Public safety 684,032      684,032      680,029      4,003           

Public works 983,908      1,131,880   1,146,846   (14,966)       

Social services 73,881        73,881        73,756        125              

Recreation 16,763        16,763        7,962          8,801           

General assistance 4,000          4,000          736             3,264           

County tax 301,357      301,357      301,357      -                  

Education 4,877,881   5,459,962   5,174,802   285,160       

Debt service:

Principal 89,683        89,683        89,683        -                  

Interest 14,740        14,740        11,978        2,762           

Other 194,996      352,535      253,725      98,810         

Total Charges to Appropriations 7,973,781   8,861,373   8,414,777   446,596       

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 3,023,137$ 2,673,167$ 3,456,014$ 782,847$     

Utilization of restricted fund balance -$                250,000$    -$                (250,000)$   

Utilization of assigned fund balance 19,153        173,626      -                  (173,626)     

Utilization of unassigned fund balance 280,847      377,017      -                  (377,017)     

300,000$    800,643$    -$                (800,643)$   

Budgeted Amounts



SCHEDULE A 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Variance

Original Final Actual Positive

Budget Budget Amounts (Negative)

Resources (Inflows):

Taxes:

Property taxes 6,711,679$      6,711,679$      6,707,013$      (4,666)$           

Motor vehicle excise 400,000           400,000           569,533           169,533           

Boat excise 12,500            12,500            15,544            3,044              

Intergovernmental revenues:

State revenue sharing 79,209            79,209            80,474            1,265              

Education subsidy -                     311,022           288,999           (22,023)           

Homestead exemption 95,164            95,164            95,164            -                     

Local road assistance -                     50,048            50,736            688                 

School - Mainecare -                     -                     293                 293                 

Tree growth 20,000            20,000            18,545            (1,455)             

FEMA/MEMA -                     -                     17,751            17,751            

Veterans' reimbursement 2,000              2,000              3,140              1,140              

Other federal/state/local funds 656                 1,642              2,787              1,145              

Charges for services:

Town clerk fees 11,000            11,000            11,394            394                 

Building permits 40,000            40,000            96,361            56,361            

Plumbing permits 6,000              6,000              11,158            5,158              

Animal control fees 1,000              1,000              2,636              1,636              

Rescue services 32,000            32,000            93,451            61,451            

School lunch revenue -                     21,000            27,743            6,743              

Other 4,900              9,551              8,991              (560)                

Investment income, net of unrealized 

gains/(losses) 8,000              8,000              21,299            13,299            

Other revenues:

Recycling income 26,000            26,000            27,027            1,027              

Transfer station -                     -                     275                 275                 

Cable access 40,000            40,000            40,483            483                 

Interest and fees on taxes 33,000            33,000            35,149            2,149              

Proceeds from sale of assets -                     -                     4,277              4,277              

Misc. other -                     149,915           166,758           16,843            

Amounts Available for Appropriation 7,523,108$      8,060,730$      8,396,981$      336,251$         



SCHEDULE B 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OF OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

 

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures Positive (Negative)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Governing body 29,389$               -$                       29,389$               29,389$               -$                       

Town gym expenses 4,550                  -                         4,550                  3,076                  1,474                  

General office assistant 46,011                -                         46,011                45,042                969                     

Warrant and finance 266                     -                         266                     -                         266                     

Municipal management 326,179               -                         326,179               296,197               29,982                

Elections 6,883                  -                         6,883                  4,091                  2,792                  

Registrar of voters 4,570                  -                         4,570                  4,569                  1                        

Planning/economic development -                         -                         -                         87                       (87)                      

Finance/treasury 50,173                -                         50,173                50,170                3                        

Town clerk/tax collector 86,720                -                         86,720                84,508                2,212                  

Assesment and revaluations 41,400                -                         41,400                32,400                9,000                  

CEO and building inspector 136,399               -                         136,399               124,374               12,025                

Total 732,540               -                         732,540               673,903               58,637                

PUBLIC SAFETY

Fire/rescue services 593,427               -                         593,427               593,414               13                       

Deputy services 46,600                -                         46,600                42,621                3,979                  

Communications 31,066                -                         31,066                30,971                95                       

Animal control 9,946                  -                         9,946                  9,985                  (39)                      

EMA 1,293                  -                         1,293                  1,292                  1                        

Street lights 1,700                  -                         1,700                  1,746                  (46)                      

Total 684,032               -                         684,032               680,029               4,003                  

PUBLIC WORKS

Transfer station 284,248               -                         284,248               245,415               38,833                

District 1 276,100               49,897                325,997               334,483               (8,486)                 

District 2 276,100               98,075                374,175               375,548               (1,373)                 

Sand/salt stockpile 132,422               -                         132,422               177,380               (44,958)               

Public works buildings/equipment 15,038                -                         15,038                14,020                1,018                  

Total 983,908               147,972               1,131,880            1,146,846            (14,966)               

RECREATION 16,763                -                         16,763                7,962                  8,801                  

GENERAL ASSISTANCE 4,000                  -                         4,000                  736                     3,264                  

COUNTY TAX 301,357               -                         301,357               301,357               -                         

 



SCHEDULE B (CONTINUED)  
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENTAL OF OPERATIONS - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Original Budget Final Variance

Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures Positive (Negative)

EDUCATION

General education 4,877,881            582,081               5,459,962            5,174,802            285,160               

SOCIAL SERVICES

Donations 73,881                -                         73,881                73,756                125                     

DEBT SERVICE

Principal 89,683                -                         89,683                89,683                -                         

Interest 14,740                -                         14,740                11,978                2,762                  

Total 104,423               -                         104,423               101,661               2,762                  

OTHER

Health officer 108                     -                         108                     108                     -                         

Mary Grant -                         2,990                  2,990                  185                     2,805                  

Neighbors helping neighbors -                         8,138                  8,138                  4,674                  3,464                  

Cemeteries 2,750                  -                         2,750                  2,240                  510                     

Cable access 34,407                -                         34,407                34,302                105                     

Town forestry/logging 538                     -                         538                     538                     -                         

Conservation 250                     -                         250                     -                         250                     

Fire department turn-out gear 31,779                -                         31,779                31,515                264                     

Goat Hill project -                         138,538               138,538               138,538               -                         

Dams 18,128                -                         18,128                11,015                7,113                  

Overlay 18,036                (59)                      17,977                -                         17,977                

Fuel assistance donations -                         2,042                  2,042                  1,895                  147                     

Fire department donations -                         4,724                  4,724                  151                     4,573                  

Town buildings 12,000                -                         12,000                12,000                -                         

Deputy patrol vehicle 17,000                -                         17,000                15,398                1,602                  

Fire department capital improvements 15,000                -                         15,000                -                         15,000                

Gym donations -                         180                     180                     180                     -                         

Emergency and capital improvements 45,000                -                         45,000                -                         45,000                

Snowmobile club -                         986                     986                     986                     -                         

Total 194,996               157,539               352,535               253,725               98,810                

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS 7,973,781$          887,592$             8,861,373$          8,414,777$          446,596$             



SCHEDULE D 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Total

Special Nonmajor

Revenue Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents -$                     52,087$          52,087$          

Investments -                       70,617            70,617            

TOTAL ASSETS -$                     122,704$        122,704$        

LIABILITIES

Due to other funds 4,500$            -$                     4,500$            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,500              -                       4,500              

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)

Nonspendable -                       -                       -                       

Restricted -                       122,704          122,704          

Committed -                       -                       -                       

Assigned -                       -                       -                       

Unassigned (4,500)             -                       (4,500)             

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) (4,500)             122,704          118,204          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND

BALANCES (DEFICITS) -$                     122,704$        122,704$        



SCHEDULE E 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Total

Special Nonmajor

Revenue Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds Funds

REVENUES

Intergovernmental revenue 196,808$       -$                     196,808$       

Investment income, net of unrealized

gains/(losses) -                       4,441              4,441              

TOTAL REVENUES 196,808          4,441              201,249          

EXPENDITURES

Education 201,308          -                       201,308          

Other -                       2,000              2,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 201,308          2,000              203,308          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) (4,500)             2,441              (2,059)             

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JULY 1 -                       120,263          120,263          

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 (4,500)$           122,704$       118,204$       



SCHEDULE F  
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
 

Local Small

Local Entitlement Title Title Title Rural

Entitlement Preschool IA IIA IV School Total

ASSETS  

Cash and cash equivalents -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Due from other funds -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL ASSETS -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

LIABILITIES  

Accounts payable -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Due to other funds -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,500           4,500           

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,500           4,500           

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS)  

Nonspendable -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Restricted -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Committed -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Assigned -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Unassigned -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (4,500)          (4,500)          

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (4,500)          (4,500)          

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND

BALANCES (DEFICITS) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

 



SCHEDULE G 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 
 

Local Small

Local Entitlement Title Title Title Rural

Entitlement Preschool IA IIA IV School Total

REVENUES

Intergovernmental revenues 114,334$    974$            52,859$      9,299$         3,655$         15,687$      196,808$    

Other -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL REVENUES 114,334      974              52,859         9,299           3,655           15,687         196,808      

EXPENDITURES

Education 114,334      974              52,859         9,299           3,655           20,187         201,308      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 114,334      974              52,859         9,299           3,655           20,187         201,308      

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (4,500)          (4,500)          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Transfers (out) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (4,500)          (4,500)          

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JULY 1 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

FUND BALANCES (DEFICITS) - JUNE 30 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 (4,500)$       (4,500)$       



SCHEDULE H 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Cemetery Holdsworth Lawrence Dorothy Holdsworth

Fund Scholarship Family Trust Dunnells Trust Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 10,240$     32,285$     2,277$       7,285$       -$                52,087$     

Investments -                  -                  -                  -                  70,617       70,617       

TOTAL ASSETS 10,240$     32,285$     2,277$       7,285$       70,617$     122,704$   

LIABILITIES

Due to other funds -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

TOTAL LIABILITIES -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Restricted 10,240       32,285       2,277         7,285         70,617       122,704     

Committed -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Assigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Unassigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 10,240       32,285       2,277         7,285         70,617       122,704     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND

BALANCES 10,240$     32,285$     2,277$       7,285$       70,617$     122,704$   



SCHEDULE I 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018 

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements. 

Cemetery Holdsworth Lawrence Dorothy Holdsworth

Fund Scholarship Family Trust Dunnells Trust Total

REVENUES

Investment income, net of unrealized gains/(losses) 2$               1,543$       -$                5$               2,891$       4,441$       

TOTAL REVENUES 2                 1,543          -                  5                 2,891          4,441          

EXPENDITURES

Scholarship/other -                  2,000          -                  -                  -                  2,000          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                  2,000          -                  -                  -                  2,000          

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 2                 (457)            -                  5                 2,891          2,441          

FUND BALANCES - JULY 1 10,238       32,742       2,277          7,280          67,726       120,263     

FUND BALANCES - JUNE 30 10,240$     32,285$     2,277$       7,285$       70,617$     122,704$   

 

 

 

 

  


